

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELEVANCE HEALTH, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human Services,
U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services

and

CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her
official capacity as Administrator, Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03902-RDM

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h), Plaintiffs Elevance Health, Inc. f/k/a Anthem Inc. (“Elevance”), along with its affiliated entities AMH Health, LLC; Anthem Healthchoice HMO, Inc.; Anthem Health Plans, Inc.; Anthem Insurance Companies, Inc.; Blue Cross Blue Shield Healthcare Plan of Georgia, Inc.; Community Care Health Plan of Louisiana, Inc.; Freedom Health, Inc; Healthkeepers, Inc. (the “Health Plan Plaintiffs,” and collectively with Elevance, the “Plaintiffs”), respectfully request that this Court enter summary judgment in their favor.

Plaintiffs bring this case under the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500 *et. seq.*, to rectify the unlawful and arbitrary and capricious methodology used by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”) to calculate Plaintiffs’ 2024 Medicare Advantage Star Ratings. Star

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Parties	2
II. Medicare Advantage Program	3
III. Medicare Advantage Star Ratings	4
A. CMS Calculates Star Rating For Medicare Advantage Organizations (“MAOs”) That Profoundly Impact Member Enrollment In Each MAO, CMS’s Payments To The MAOs, And The Premium And Benefits The MAO Provides To Medicare Beneficiaries.	4
B. To Protect MAOs From Arbitrary Fluctuations In The Profoundly Important Star Ratings, CMS Promulgates The Cut Point Guardrails Requirement.....	7
C. In Discussing Whether To Amend The Cut Point Guardrails Requirement, CMS Confirms The Requirement Does Not Permit CMS To Move Cut Points More Than 5 Percent Per Year, And Declines To Amend That Requirement.	8
D. CMS’s Changes the Star Ratings Calculations Methodology by Interjecting the Tukey Statistical Methodology Starting with 2024 Star Ratings.....	9
E. In Its 2024 Star Rating Calculations, CMS Reveals That Its New Tukey Methodology Violates CMS’s Never Amended Cut Points Guardrails Requirement.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. CMS Acted Contrary to Law When It Violated the Plain Language of 42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2)(i).....	13
A. CMS Implemented Cut Point Guardrails in Violation of the Plain Language of 42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2)(i) When it Calculated Cut Point Guardrails Using Simulated 2023 Cut Points.....	13
B. Under the Guise of Calculating Guardrails for 2024 Star Ratings, CMS Applied the Tukey statistical Methodology a Year Earlier Than Permitted in Violation of the Plain Language of 42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2)(i).....	15
C. CMS Undermined The Core Purpose Of The Guardrail Requirement and Directly Injured Plaintiffs.	16
D. To the Extent CMS Argues that it Stated in Rulemaking It Was Going to Simulate Cut Points for 2023, that is Irrelevant.....	19

II.	CMS Acted Contrary to Law When It Violated the Plain Language of 42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2)(i) By Calculating Cut Points for a Certain Measure (C25) By Using Current Year Data Instead of Prior Year Data.....	20
III.	CMS Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Calculating 2024 Star Ratings.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan</i> , No. 21-119 (RDM), 2024 WL 655368 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2024).....	12
<i>E. Band of Cherokee Indians v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. (2021))	13
<i>Erie Blvd. Hydropower, LP v. FERC</i> , 878 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
* <i>Melinta Therapeutics, LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 22-2190 (RC), 2022 WL 6100188, <i>appeal dismissed for lack of jurisdiction</i> by No. 22-5288, 2022 WL 10723218 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Assoc.’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Ovintiv USA, Inc. v. Haaland</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2023).....	13
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Richards v. INS</i> , 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
* <i>Scott & White Health Plan v. Becerra</i> , No. 22-cv-3202 (CRC), 2023 WL 6121904 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> No. 23-5264 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 21, 2023).....	14, 16, 22

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)12

Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Azar,
315 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2018)19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....13, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. 1395w-24(a)(6)(A).....3

42 U.S.C. 1395w-24(a)(6)(A)(ii)-(iii).....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 et seq.....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395c to 1395i-63

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(2).....19

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395j to 1395w-63

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(o).....4, 6

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500 *et. seq.*.....1

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. Part 422(d).....4

42 C.F.R. § 422.162(a).....20

42 C.F.R. § 422.1662

42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2).....14

42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(2)(i) *passim*

42 C.F.R. § 422.166(h)5

42 C.F.R. § 422.254(f)4

84 Fed. Reg. 156807

84 Fed. Reg. 157547, 8

84 Fed. Reg. 1575717

84 Fed. Reg. 157618

84 Fed. Reg. 158307

84 Fed. Reg. 265787

85 Fed. Reg. 90029

85 Fed. Reg. 90099

85 Fed. Reg. 90449

85 Fed. Reg. 192307

85 Fed. Reg. 192757

85 Fed. Reg. 337969

85 Fed. Reg. 33833-36.....9

85 Fed. Reg. 339079, 10

87 Fed. Reg. 277048

87 Fed. Reg. 27813-14.....8

87 Fed. Reg. 2789510

87 Fed. Reg. 794528, 10

87 Fed. Reg. 7962517

87 Fed. Reg. 79625-26.....8, 9, 22

87 Fed. Reg. 79634-35.....10

88 Fed. Reg. 221209

88 Fed. Reg. 221219

88 Fed. Reg. 2229510

88 Fed. Reg. 2233210

*Establishment of the Medicare Advantage Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 4588, 4589 (42
C.F.R. Parts 417, 422)*.....3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 5612
